

No. 19-373

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES WALKER

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*Respondent.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
FEDERAL DEFENDERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Keith M. Donoghue  
Daniel L. Kaplan  
Michael C. Holley  
Co-Chairs, Amicus Committee  
Jessica Stengel  
Member, Amicus Committee  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
FEDERAL DEFENDERS  
601 Walnut Street  
Suite 540-W  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
215-928-1100  
Keith\_Donoghue@fd.org

David A. Barrett  
*Counsel of Record*  
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
55 Hudson Yards  
New York, NY 10001  
212-446-2300  
DBarrett@bsflp.com

Menno Goedman  
William R. Weaver  
Jordan R. Goldberg  
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
1401 New York Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20007

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

    I. A RULE THAT TREATS “RECKLESSNESS” OFFENSES AS ACCA PREDICATE CRIMES FRUSTRATES THE ACT’S CENTRAL PURPOSE..... 4

        A. ACCA TARGETS “PURPOSEFUL, VIOLENT” CRIMES COMMITTED BY “THE VERY WORST OFFENDERS” ..... 4

        B. TREATING RECKLESSNESS OFFENSES AS ACCA PREDICATES WOULD PRODUCE ANOMALOUS AND UNJUST RESULTS AT ODDS WITH ACCA’S PURPOSE ..... 10

    II. PRIOR TO *VOISINE*, FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURTS GENERALLY EXCLUDED RECKLESSNESS OFFENSES FROM ACCA’S FORCE CLAUSE ..... 18

        A. FOLLOWING ACCA’S ADOPTION, MULTIPLE COURTS OF APPEALS CONCLUDED THAT RECKLESSNESS CRIMES WERE NOT PREDICATE OFFENSES ..... 19

B. AFTER <i>LEOCAL</i> , THE CIRCUIT COURTS UNANIMOUSLY HELD THAT ACCA'S FORCE CLAUSE (AND OTHERS LIKE IT) DO NOT COVER RECKLESSNESS OFFENSES.....	21
C. <i>VOISINE</i> DOES NOT SUPPORT THE GOVERNMENT'S POSITION BECAUSE IT INVOLVED A STATUTE WITH DIFFERENT TEXT AND A DIFFERENT PURPOSE FROM ACCA.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bennett v. United States</i> , 868 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	25, 26, 29
<i>Campos-Gomez v. Mukasey</i> , 298 F. App'x 22 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	26
<i>Fernandez-Ruiz v. Gonzales</i> , 466 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garcia v. Gonzales</i> , 455 F.3d 465 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	25
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 617 F. App'x 618 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	25
<i>Jobson v. Ashcroft</i> , 326 F.3d 367 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lopes v. Keisler</i> , 505 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	26
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	6

*Oyebanji v. Gonzales*,  
418 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2005) .....23, 24, 25

*People v. Cheema*,  
No. 2057-2018 (N.Y. Suffolk Cty. Ct. 2018) ..... 3-4

*Popal v. Gonzales*,  
416 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2005) .....23

*Sessions v. Dimaya*,  
138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....15

*State v. Anderson*,  
198 A.3d 681 (Conn. App. Ct. 2018) .....3

*State v. Beilke*,  
127 N.W.2d 516 (Minn. 1964).....12

*State v. Belleville*,  
88 A.3d 918 (N.H. 2014).....3

*State v. Bicek*,  
429 N.W.2d 289 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988) ..... 11-12

*State v. Blan*,  
358 P.3d 316 (Or. Ct. App. 2015).....11

*State v. Elkins*,  
No. 69HI-CR-16-138 (Minn. D. Ct. 2017).....3

*State v. Hambright*,  
426 S.E.2d 806 (S.C. Ct. App. 1992).....14

*State v. Janklow*,  
693 N.W.2d 685 (S.D. 2005).....12

<i>State v. Lopez-Aguilar</i> , No. 17-914, 2018 WL 3913672 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 15, 2018).....	11
<i>State v. McElhaney</i> , 579 P.2d 328 (Utah 1978) .....	11
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 123 P.3d 669 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2005) .....	15
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	9
<i>Tran v. Gonzales</i> , 414 F.3d 464 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>United States v. Balascsak</i> , 873 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	5
<i>United States v. Begay</i> , 470 F.3d 964 (10th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	29, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 896 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	17
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014).....	2, 19
<i>United States v. Chapa-Garza</i> , 243 F.3d 921 (5th Cir. 2001).....	21

<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 960 F.2d 221 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	5, 16
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 335 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 627 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>United States v. McMurray</i> , 653 F.3d 367 (6th Cir. 2011).....	2, 25
<i>United States v. Meade</i> , 175 F.3d 215 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	28
<i>United States v. Middleton</i> , 883 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2018).....	13, 14, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 653 F. App'x 639 (10th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>United States v. Moreno</i> , 821 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	25
<i>United States v. Orona</i> , 923 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>United States v. Palomino Garcia</i> , 606 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>United States v. Parson</i> , 955 F.2d 858 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	21
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 54 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 1995).....	20, 21

<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 544 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2008).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Torres-Villalobos</i> , 487 F.3d 607 (8th Cir. 2007).....	15, 16, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Vanhook</i> , 640 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>United States v. Vargas-Duran</i> , 356 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2004).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Zunie</i> , 444 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>United States v. Zuniga-Soto</i> , 527 F.3d 1110 (10th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walker v. United States</i> , 769 F. App'x 195 (6th Cir. 2019).....	2
<b>Statutes and Other Authorities</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 16 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 16(a).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A) .....	13, 27
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	28
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	16

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9).....	27
18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i) .....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii).....	24
Ala. Code § 13A-6-21(a)(3) .....	17
Alaska Stat. § 11.41.220(a)(1).....	17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-1204.....	17
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-203(1)(d) .....	17
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-60(a)(3).....	3, 17
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 612(a).....	17
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 707-711.....	17
Iowa Code § 707.6A(2)(a) .....	11
Iowa Code § 708.2(4) .....	17
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5413(b)(2) .....	17
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 508.025(1)(a) .....	17
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 265, § 13A(a) .....	17
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-a, § 208 .....	17
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 609.205(1).....	3, 12

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.052 .....	17
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-17-02.....	17
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 631:2(I)(a).....	3, 17
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:12-1(b)(3).....	17
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-309(1)(b) .....	17
N.Y. Penal Law § 120.05.....	17
N.Y. Penal Law § 125.15(1).....	4
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 641–642 .....	17
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 646(A)(1).....	17
Or. Rev. Stat. § 163.165 .....	11, 17
S.C. Code. Ann. § 16-3-60.....	13
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-16-20 .....	12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-102(a)(1)(B) .....	17
Tex. Penal Code Ann. §§ 22.01(a)–22.02(a).....	17
Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-103(1).....	11, 17
U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2 .....	18, 21
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2 .....	20
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(1)(a)(1) .....	18
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(1)(i) .....	21

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a).....18

4 William Blackstone, *Commentaries*.....6

142 Cong. Rec. S11872-01  
 (daily ed. Sept. 30, 1996) .....30

142 Cong. Rec. S10377-01  
 (daily ed. Sept. 12, 1996) .....30

*Hearing on H.R. 4639 and H.R. 4768 Before the  
 H. Subcomm. on Crime of the H. Comm. on  
 the Judiciary, 99th Cong. (1986)..... 8-9, 10*

*Hearing on S. 2312 Before the Subcomm. on  
 Criminal Law of the S. Comm. on the Judi-  
 ciary, 99th Cong. (1986).....7, 8*

H.R. Rep. No. 98-1073 (1984).....7

Note, *Reestablishing a Knowledge Mens Rea  
 Requirement for Armed Career Criminal Act  
 “Violent Felonies” Post-Voisine*, 72 Vand. L.  
 Rev. 1717 (2019).....17

U.S. Sent’g Commission, *Quick Facts: Felon in  
 Possession of a Firearm* (July 2019).....28

S. Rep. No. 97-585 (1982).....6

S. Rep. No. 98-190 (1983).....6
